

NDPS-23/24

6.9.2024

The accd persons namely Anup Samanta and Bimal Mondal are not produced from J.C.

A report has been sent from Superintendent Baruipur Central Correctional Home stating therein that aforesaid accd persons were remanded to Police Custody by Ld. CJM, Calcutta till 8.9.2024 in c/w Park Street P.S case No-152/24. A copy of the order of Ld. CJM Calcutta is annexed herewith.

Bail moved on behalf of accd Bimal Mondal.

Hd both sides. Perused.

It is submitted by ld. Defence counsel that the aforesaid accd is in J.C for long period and in view of this he prays for bail.

Ld. P.P in-charge strongly opposes the prayer for bail.

Considering the submission of both sides and considering the entire materials on record, it is found that the instant case involves commercial quantity of contraband substance. Besides this investigation is still going on. Moreover, this court does not find any material to hold prima facie the innocence of the accd persons.

Hence in view of above, the prayer for bail stands rejected.

No final report has been submitted.

The Superintendent Baruipur Central Correctional Home is directed to produce both the accd persons before this court on the next date fixed.

Fix 20.9.2024 for production and I.O's report.

Inform Superintendent Baruipur Central Correctional Home by sending a copy of of the order through e-mail.

D/corr by me,

4<sup>th</sup> ASJ, Alipore.

**(J.O.Code-WB00705).**

D/corr by me,

4<sup>th</sup> ASJ, Alipore.  
**(J.O.Code-WB00705).**