

NDPS-23/24

8.1.25

Today is fixed for production and supply of copy.

Accd Bimal Mondal and Anup Samanta are produced from J.C.

At this stage bail moved on behalf of accd Bimal Mondal.

Hd both sides. Perused.

It is submitted by ld. Defence counsel that the accd person is totally innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case and charge sheet of this case has already been submitted on 2.1.25 and in this facts & circumstances he prays for bail.

Ld. P.P in charge strongly opposes the prayer for bail submitting inter alia that the instant case involves commercial quantity of narcotic substance and moreover investigation is still on progress.

Having considered the submission of both sides and having considered the entire materials on record, it is found that the instant case involves commercial quantity of contraband substance and therefore the bar as embodied in Section 37 under NDPS Act is applicable in the present case. Hence, in view of above the prayer for bail stands rejected at this stage.

Fix 22.1.2025 for production and supply of copy.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore .