

**NDPS-23/24**

1.4.2025

Accd Bimal Mondal is produced from J.C and accd Anup Samanta is produced on virtual mode but no custody warrant is received in respect of accd Anup Samanta and to that effect an intimation has been sent from Controller Uluberia Sub Correctional Home.

Today is fixed for further evidence of PW-1.

PW-1 S.I Santanu Das is present who is examined in full and cross examined in part and his cross examination is deferred as the witness suddenly fell sick. The search list, seizure list, inventory list, written complaint and original GDE No-888 dtd.9.7.24 have been proved and marked as ext- P5, P6, P7, P8 & P9 respectively.

At this stage bail moved on behalf of accd Bimal Mondal.

Hd both sides. Perused.

It is submitted by ld. Defence counsel that accd is in J.C for long period and it is further submitted that during arrest no ground of arrest was communicated to the accd person and in this facts & circumstances he prays for bail.

Ld. P.P in-charge strongly opposes the prayer for bail submitting inter-alia that this case involves commercial quantity of narcotic substance.

After meticulously scrutiny of the entire materials on record, this court finds that commercial quantity of narcotic substance is involved in this case. Moreso, trial is in full swing. Hence in view of above, specially considering the bar as provided in Section-37 NDPS Act prayer for bail stands rejected.

Fix 5.5.2025 for production and further cross examination of PW-1.

Controller Uluberia Sub Correctional Home is directed to produce the accd Anup Samanta physically before this Court on the date fixed.

Inform Controller Uluberia Sub Correctional Home by sending a copy of of this order through e-mail.

D/corr by me,

4<sup>th</sup> ASJ, Alipore.  
**(J.O.Code-WB00705).**

**S.T-1(1)25**

**12.03.2025**

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Accd Bimal Mondal is produced from J.C. Accd Anup Samanta is not produced from J.C.

Both sides are present.

No witness is present.

On submission of Ld. Prosecution the case is adjourned today.

Fix 1.4.25 for further evidence of PW-1.

Prosecution to take steps.

Produce alamats.

To date for production.

D/corr by me,

4<sup>th</sup> ASJ, Alipore.

**(J.O.Code-WB00705).**