

NDPS 23/24

7.8.2025

Accd Anup Samanta and Bimal Mondal are produced from J.C.

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Ld. P.P in charge and Id. Defence counsel are present.

One witness Smt. Keya Sarkar is present who is examined and cross examined in full as PW-3 and discharged.

The chemical examiner's report and the forwarding letter dtd 19.12.24 have been proved and marked as ext- P11 and P11/1 respectively.

No more witness is present.

At this stage bail moved on behalf of accd Anup Samanta.

Hd both sides. Perused.

Commercial quantity of narcotic substance is involved. Moreso, trial is in full swing.

Hence in view of above, the prayer for bail stands rejected.

It appears from the downloaded copy of the order of Hon'ble Court passed in CRM (NDPS) 509 of 2025 that Hon'ble Court has been pleased to give a direction upon this Court to expedite the trial and to conclude the examination of witnesses preferably within a period of eight months from next date of hearing.

In view of such direction of Hon'ble Court Calcutta, Ld. Prosecution is requested to produce the witnesses as well as the alams positively on next date fixed.

To 3.9.25 and 4.9.25 for evidence and production.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore,
(J.O.Code-WB00705).