

NDPS-23/24

15.1.2026

Today is fixed for production and evidence of rest witness. Accd persons are not produced today. One message is received from Superintendent Baruipur Central Correctional Home intimating this Court that accd persons could not be produced due to engagement of large number of vehicles in Gangasagar Mela, 2026.

Ld. P.P in charge and ld. Defence counsel are present.

One witness (CSW-7) Arun Mondal is present.

Due to non production of the accd persons the trial cannot be proceeded and witness is hereby released without examination.

Ld. Defence counsel at this stage submits that in this case Hon'ble Court has given a direction for expeditious disposal of this case and in this facts & situation he prays for passing necessary order of fixing a schedule of trial at short interval.

Ld. P.P in charge agreed with the submission of ld. Defence counsel.

In view of such direction of Hon'ble Court the following schedule has been fixed for trial :-

Fix 5.2.26 for evidence and production

Fix 9.2.26 for evidence and production.

It is pertinent to mention here that presently V.C set up of this Court is not in order and accordingly Superintendent Baruipur Central Correctional Home is directed to produce the accd persons positively on next date fixed only for the sake of expeditious disposal of this case, as per direction of Hon'ble Court Calcutta.

Let a copy of relevant portion of this order be sent to Superintendent Baruipur Central Correctional Home through e-mail for faster communication.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore.

(J.O.Code-WB00705).